powers and duties. 19 

The Authority has the following additional duties: 20 

… 21 

(13) To award grants to mitigate the impacts of environmental contamination due 22 

to PFAS on local public water and wastewater systems." 23 

SECTION 2.  Funding. – The sum of fifty-six million dollars ($56,000,000) in 24 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the 25 

Department of Environmental Quality for the PFAS Mitigation Fund established in Part 9 of 26 

Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the General Statutes, as enacted by Section 1 of this act. 27 

28 

RESEARCH GRANTS 29 
SECTION 3.(a)  PFAS Research Funding. – The sum of fourteen million dollars 30 

($14,000,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General 31 

Fund to the North Carolina Collaboratory at the University of North Carolina (Collaboratory).  32 

These funds will be used to support scientific research on PFAS conducted by or in collaboration 33